
D;;~, VI Ill 
DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM' tv (0 \? RUSH 

Due to Funder 09/28/12 
NAME OF DOCUMENT: Motion to Approve Extension of Hazard Mitigation Grant PO Headqua 

Approved Comm. Mtg. on: 09/18/2012 CAR#: 12-2063 

ITEM: fZ\ M- 08 OPH-_ oo-_ OCR-__ 

Routing Origin: D CAO OENG. 0 COMM. DEV. iZI OTHER _ _,_P-""o=lic=e'---------

Also attached: 1Z1 copy of CAR [glcopy of document 0 ACM Form 0 # 4 originals 

By: Tymira Mack ~forwarded to: 
Initials 

Please Check the proper box: 
Capital Improvement Projects (*Note grant funded CIP) 

2.) Approved as to Funds Available: b 

date: q /I ~/t 2/ 
Capital Improvements defined as having a life 
of at least I 0 years and a cost of at least $50,000 
and shall mean improvements to real property 
(land, buildings, fixtures) that add value and/or 
extend useful life, inc. major repairs such as 
roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property" 
include: land, real estate, realty, real. 

Amount Required by Contract/Agreement$ N/A Grant Extension Funding Source: ______ _ 

Dept./Div. Police Index/Sub-object _____ Project# --'-P--'1....:..1...:..40=2=-----

*NEXT: Please Forward directly to GLYNIS BURNEY in the City Attorney's Office * 

3.) City Attorney's Office: Approved as to Form:# ___ Originals to City Mgr. By: --------

Harry A. Stewart 
GingerWald 
Carrie Sarver 

Cole Copertino 
D'Wayne Spence 
OJ Williams-Persad 

Robert B. Dunckel 
Paul G. Bangel 
Brad Weissman 

4.) Approved as to content: Assistant City Manager: 

By:~--------------~---------
stanley Hawthorne, Assistant City Manager 

By: _____ ~---------------------
susanne Torriente, Assistant City Manager 

5.) City Manager: Please sign as indicated and forward originals to Mayor. 

6.) Mayor: Please sign as indicated and forward originals to Clerk. 

7.) To City Clerk for attestation and City seal. 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK'S OFFICE 

8.) City Clerk: forward all1 originals of document to: Tymira Mack x 705 

0 Original Route form to Glynis Burney 

0 Attach __ certified copies of Reso. # ____ 0Fill-in date 



• STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

BRYAN W. KOON 

Ms. Tymira W. Mack 
Public Safety Grant Manager 
City of Fort Lauderdale 
1300 West Broward Boulevard 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312 

October 23, 2012 

Re: FEMA Project Number 1609-42-R 
City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Police Department, Wind 
Retrofit Project 

Dear Ms. Mack: 

Director 

Enclosed is the executed contract modification number six (6) for the Hazard 
Mitigation Grant Program (OEM No. 09HM-37-11-16-02-052) between the City of Fort 
Lauderdale and the Division of Emergency Management. Upon completion of the work 
identified in the contract, a Request for Reimbursement form (Attachment D) should be 
completed and submitted to the Division for processing in accordance with Paragraphs (17) 
and (18) of the Agreement. Additional assistance is available regarding your Project on the 
Florida Division of Emergency Management Website: http://www.floridadisaster.org/ 
Mitigation/ Hazard/index.htm. Please reference the heading: "Grant Management Tools 
Listed Below" which contains sample documents that will provide guidance for completing 
requests for reimbursement, reporting requirements and supporting documents containing 
important points, and sub-grantee close-out checklist. 

If you have any specific questions regarding the contract, or the Request for 
Reimbursement form, please call Chad Smith at (850) 487-3219. 

Respectfully, "'/ 

C)(~ 7~.# 
Miles E. Anderson r........-
Bureau Chief, Mitigation 
State Hazard Mitigation Officer 

MEA: myr ~~ 

Enclosure ~~ 5\~fnistratlon 

F L 0 RID A R E C 0 VERY 0 F F ICE • DIVIS I 0 N HEADQUARTERS • STATE LOGISTICS RESPONSE CENTER 
5900 Lake Ellenor Drive 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard 2702 Directors Row 
Orlando, FL 32809-4634 Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100 Orlando, FL 32809-5631 

Tel: 850-413-9969 • Fax: 850-488-1016 
www. FloridaDisaster.org 



AGREEMENT NUMBER: 09HM-37-11-16-02-052 
PROJECT NUMBER: 1609-42-R 

MODIFICATION TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND 

THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

This Modification Number Six is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, 
Division of Emergency Management, ("the Division"), and the City of Fort Lauderdale ("Recipient") to 
modify Contract Number 09HM-37-11-16-02-052, dated October 7, 2008 ("the Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient have entered into the Agreement, pursuant to which 

the Division has provided a subgrant to Recipient under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program. of 
$1,306,171.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on July 31, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to reinstate the Agreement and extend the 

terms of the Agreement, and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein, 

the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Agreement is hereby reinstated as though it had never expired. 

2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

This Agreement shall begin February 28, 2008 and shall end November 30, 2012 
unless terrninated earlier in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (12) of this 
Agreement. 

3. The Revised Attachment A, Budget and Scope of Work, to the Agreement, is hereby deleted in 
its entirety, and the 2nd Revised Attachment A, Budget and Scope of Work to this 
Modification, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is substituted in 
its place and stead. 

4. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict with 
this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective 
as of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both parties. 

5. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to 
be performed at the level specified in the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of the dates 
set out below. 



ATTEST: . t / 
5)~/?--kQT~ ~ 

City Clerk __ V 

By: 

Day of- ' 2012 



2nd Revised Attachment A 

Budget and Scope of Work 

Scope of Work 
As a Hazard Mitigation Grant Program project, the Recipient, the City of Fort Lauderdale, will wind retrofit 
the Police Department Headquarters building, located at 1300 West Broward Boulevard, Fort Lauderdale, 
Florida 33312, by purchasing and installing protection generators, tie-downs for roof equipment, lightning 
protection, and wind protection for all of the openings that are not already protected in order to install 
impact glass on all windows and doors opening, replacement an existing old EIFS wall with a Strukturoc 
Stucco wall. If deemed necessary, wind protection will be provided on any other openings such as 
skylights, vents, louvers and exhaust fans. In addition this project will replace four windows that currently 
have air conditioning units with impact resistant windows. All installations will be done in strict compliance 
with the following standards of the Florida Building Code: 

Glazing in buildings shall be impact resistant or protected with an impact resistant covering meeting 
the requirements of SSTD 12, ASTM E 1886 and ASTM E 1996, ANSIIDASMA 115 (for garage doors 
and rolling doors) or Miami-Dade TAS 201, 202 and 203 or AAMA 506 referenced therein as follows: 

a) Glazed openings located within 30 feet (9. 1 m) of grade shall meet the 
requirements ofthe Large Missile Test. 

b) Glazed openings located more than 30 feet (9. 1 m) above grade shall meet 
the provisions of the Small Missile Test. 

c) Louvers protecting intake and exhaust ventilation ducts not assumed to be 
open that are located within 30 feet (9144 mm) of grade shall meet 
requirements ofthe Large Missile Test. 

Impact-resistant coverings shall be tested at 1.5 times the design pressure (positive or 
negative) expressed in pounds per square feet as determined by the Florida Building Code, 
Building Section1609 for which the specimen is to be tested. 

All materials will be certified to meet the wind and impact standards of the current local codes. The local 
municipal or county building department will inspect and certify installation according to the manufacture's 
specification, and ensure that the above referenced standards have been met. 

This is FEMA project 1609-42-R, funded under 1609-DR-FL. 

The Period of Performance for this project ends on November 30, 2012. 

Schedule of Work 
State Contracting 6 Months 
Design: 2 Months 
Contracting: 4 Months 
Permitting: 3 Months 
Installation of Window Protection: 6 Months 
Installation of Roof Top Equipment Straps: 2 Months 
Installation of Generator Protection: 3 Months 
Installation of Lightning Mitigation Measures 3 Months 
State Closeout Process 3 Months 
State Final lns~ection Process 3 Months 
Total Period of Performance: 35 Months 

The materials and work funded pursuant to this Subgrant Agreement are intended to decrease the 
vulnerability of the building to property losses and are specifically not intended to provide for the safety of 
inhabitants before, during or after a natural man made disaster. 

The funding provided by the Division of Emergency Management under this subgrant shall compensate 
for the materials and labor for the installation of storm shutters and/or other hardening activities as a 
retrofit measure for the Recipient's building to reduce and/or mitigate the damage that might otherwise 

20 



occur from severe weather or other hazards. The funding of this project by the Department does not 
confer or imply any warranty of use or suitability for the work performed pursuant to this agreement. The 
State of Florida disclaims all warranties with regard to this mitigation project, express or implied, including 
but not limited to, any implied warranties and/or conditions of satisfactory quality and fitness for a 
particular purpose, merchantability, or merchantable quality. 

This project has not been evaluated by the criteria contained in the standards of the Department of 
Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) guidance manual FEMA 361-
Design and Construction for Community Shelter, and thus does not provide "near absolute protection." It 
is understood and agreed by the Department and the Recipient that the building may have vulnerabilities 
due to age, design and location which may result in damage to the building from wind events even after 
the installation of the mitigation measures funded under this Subgrant Agreement. It is further understood 
and agreed by the Department and the Recipient that the level of wind protection provided by the 
mitigation action, although meeting State standards and codes and enhancing the structural integrity of 
the building, does not ensure the safety of survival of building occupants. 

Budget 

Line Item Budget* 

Materials: 
Labor: 
Sub-Total: 
Administrative Cost: 
Total: 

Project Cost 
$ 964,169.00 
$ 318,179.00 
$1,282,348.00 
$ 0.00 
$1,282,348.00 

Federal Share 
$ 964,169.00 
$ 318,179.00 
$1,282,348.00 
$ 23,823.00 
$1,306,171.00 

Local Share** 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

*Any line item amount in this Budget may be increased or decreased 10% or less without an amendment 
to this Agreement being required, so long as the overall amount of the funds obligated under this 
Agreement is not increased. 

**The non-federal share will be met using a Global Match, which allows credit for similar eligible projects 
undertaken in the area that did not involve federal funds. The effect is that 100% of the project is covered 
by federal HMGP funds. FEMA project 1609-64-R, City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Police 
Department South Station, Wind Retrofit (Global Match to 1609-235) provides the Global Match for the 
non-federal share for this project. 

Funding Summary 

Federal Share: 
Local Share: 
Total Project Cost: 

$1,282,348.00 (1 00%) 
$ 0.00 ( 0%) 
$1,282,348.00 (1 00%) 

Recipient Administrative Allowance up to $23,823.00. 

21 

Received 

Grants Administration 


